

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**(IN THE COURT OF REGISTRAR JUDICIAL AT JAMMU)**

**Bansi Lal**

CCP(S) No. 379/2024  
IN[OWP No. 1880/2014]  
.....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Bhupinder Anthal, Advocate  
Vice Mr. Ankur Sharma, Advocate

Vs

**Vishesh Paul Mahajn Deputy Commissioner**  
**Reasi and others**

.....Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Raghav Gaind, Advocate for R- 3  
Mr. A.R Bhat, Advocate for R- 4 & 5

**ORDER**  
**03.04.2025**

This Court vide its order dt. 28.02.2025 had provided an opportunity to the petitioner to take requisite steps for service of respondent nos. 3 to 6. In the meanwhile, respondent nos. 1 and 2 were directed to file statement of facts.

As per the report of the concerned clerk, notices issued to the respondent nos. 3 to 6 through registered post on 07.03.2025 have not been received back either served or un-served. Postal receipts are annexed with the file. No one has appeared on their behalf. However track consignment record of the Postal Serving Authority bears the endorsement "Items delivered (addressee)". Photocopies of the track consignment record are annexed with the file. So service deemed to have been effected.

It is further reported by the concerned clerk that statement of facts has not been filed by the respondent nos. 1 and 2.

Today Mr. Raghav Gaind, Advocate has caused appearance before this Court on behalf of the respondent no. 3 and has stated that he has filed Vakalatnama for which he has shown the filing receipt and seeks time to file statement of facts. Registry is directed to verify the same, if filed, be annexed it with the file after scanning. Whereas, Mr. A.R Bhat, Advocate has caused appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 4 and 5 and seeks time to file Vakalatnama as well as statement of facts.

In the interest of justice, one opportunity is granted respondent nos. 1, 2 and 3 to file statement of facts and Mr. A.R Bhat, Advocate to file vakalatnama as well as statement of facts. In the meanwhile, matter is kept for await of respondent no. 6.

Re-notify the matter on 07.05.2025.

**(Sandeep Kour)**  
**Registrar Judicial**

**JAMMU**  
03.04.2025  
*Sapna*